Findings of Fact Exercise

Executive Officer







June 9, 2010
ABC Board of REALTORS®







1200 North Sunshine Road

Somewhere, USA  66666

RE:  Complainant’s Letter – Donna Daisy Violated Article 3 and the MLS Rules 

Dear Executive Officer:
I am completely appalled by REALTOR® Donna’s unprofessional behavior.  She seems oblivious to the stress she has caused my seller’s and me, the listing broker.  She loaned her lock box key to someone else, resulting in unauthorized individuals entering my seller’s property.
That is why I am filing an ethics complaint.  She has violated Article 3, as interpreted by Standard of Practice 3-9 of the Code of Ethics.  Please also share this letter with the MLS Committee, because I want to further charge Donna with violating Section 20 of our MLS Rules and Regulations which states:  “Any unauthorized use of the lock box key will result in a $1,000 fine for the first offense.  A second misuse of the key will result in a fine of $5,000.  Subsequent misuse of the key will result in termination of lock box privileges for three years.”  Donna is a key holder in the board-sponsored common lock box service, and she should have to abide by those rules.
I have no idea why Donna gave her lock box key to the prospective buyers, but she did.  I learned about this on Memorial Day, when I received an irate call from my seller.  The seller said her security service contacted her at work to tell her that her house alarm was going off.  Fifteen minutes later when she arrived home, she found strangers there being questioned by the police!  They told the police that Donna had given them the lock box key.  That is when the seller called me, in hysterics.  I was fully aware of the seller’s safety concerns when I took this listing.  That is why I specifically noted in the MLS remarks that the house:  (1) had a lock box, (2) there were named “prospect reservations” to whom the owner would not sell, (3) it was necessary to call the listing office for those names prior to arranging a showing, and (4) there must be at least 24 hours’ notice before any showing takes place.  Donna knows better.  She is a participant in the MLS and should have respected those showing instructions.  I checked with my office, and no one there arranged for REALTOR® Donna or for anyone in her office to show this property on Memorial Day.  
I had a hard enough time even getting this listing at 610 Almond Street.  Now, my job is further complicated because of Donna’s unauthorized, unscheduled showing, and her misuse of the lock box service.  Not only has the seller instructed me to take the board’s lock box off of her property, which now requires me to be present at every showing, but the amount of damage control I have had to do with the seller is unbelievable.  The seller even has asked me to cancel this listing, because she is so shook up.  Such misuse of the lock box system and unauthorized access to listed property negatively affects the reputation of all practitioners, and should not be tolerated. 

Sincerely,

Luke Lucas
REALTOR® Luke Lucas, Lucas Realty
July 17, 2010

Executive Officer







ABC Board of REALTORS®







1200 North Sunshine Road

Somewhere, USA   66666

RE:  Respondent’s Letter – There Has Been No Violation of Article 3 or the MLS Rules
Dear Executive Officer: 

I have read REALTOR® Lucas’ complaint, and am completely embarrassed about this entire ordeal.  I saw the information in the MLS remarks referred to by Lucas in his complaint, and I was fully aware that the property had a lock box, that there were prospect reservations, and that there was a need to call the listing office 24 hours prior to any showing.   
First, let me say that I did not give Sally and Sam my lock box key, although I do admit that my lock box key was in their possession when the police were questioning them at the home.  Please, let me try to explain what happened.
Sally is my 19-year-old niece, and during past summers, she has helped me with filing and other administrative jobs related to my real estate business.  She does not always make the best choices, though, so this summer I did not invite her to work for me.  A perfect example of a recent poor choice is her engagement to Sam, ten years her senior.  Sam has no high school diploma and has had some run-ins with the law.  Anyway, I had a barbeque in my back yard on Memorial Day, which started at 11 a.m., and had invited my entire family and some neighbors.  I even invited Sally and Sam to try to keep peace in the family.  We all hope Sally will come to her senses before the wedding.  
I can only guess that Sally and Sam overheard my conversation with Mr. and Mrs. Smith, who live next door to me, when I was talking with the couple about 610 Almond Street.  I mentioned that ordinarily I would be happy to show them the property, since the lock box key was at home with me, but I could not arrange a showing with less than 24 hours’ notice, per the seller’s instructions.  They understood.  After discussing their schedule for the coming week, I agreed to arrange a showing for Wednesday, which would give me an opportunity to contact the listing broker and make necessary arrangements.  You can imagine my shock when, at 8 o’clock that night, the listing broker called to tell me that my key was at 610 Almond Street with my inebriated niece and her fiancé.  I immediately went to my office on the second floor of my home and sure enough, saw that the key was not on my desk, where I had left it earlier to charge in its holder.  I also noticed that the new pin code received from the association in an e-mail that morning, and which I had written on the back of my business card, was missing.  Ordinarily, I keep the pin number in my wallet, but in my haste to get ready for the party, I left it next to the lock box as a reminder to try the key in the lock box later, to make sure it worked.  
The point is, I have not violated the Code of Ethics or any MLS rule.  I did not misuse the key or allow “unauthorized access” to 610 Almond Street.  I have confronted my niece and her fiancé, and they deny taking the key and pin number from my desk.  They insist that I “gave” the key to them, which is ridiculous.  I am deeply sorry for any inconvenience caused, but it was not my fault.  Sally or Sam took that key from my home office upstairs when the rest of us were in the back yard.  I had no idea it was missing until the listing broker called me.   
Although Sally and Sam want a home of their own and say they want to buy this property (which meets their specifications) with me as their buyer’s broker, I consistently have told them I will not work with them, because I don’t need the drama that seems to follow them everywhere.  This incident simply validates my decision to stay away from them.  Sally has been nothing but trouble since she met Sam.
Sincerely,

Donna Daisy
REALTOR® Donna Daisy
Garden Realty
	ABC Board of REALTORS( 

	Board or State Association


	1200 North Sunshine Road
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	Zip


Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 27, 2010
REALTOR® Luke Lucas



vs.
REALTOR® Donna Daisy
Complainant(s)






Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts (use additional pages if required):

Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find the Respondent(s) (in violation) of Article(s) _________ of the Code of Ethics.
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action: We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 27, 2010. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  
Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.

Insiders’ Notes

Prior to the Ethics Hearing
On the morning of the hearing, one of the ethics hearing panelists who is running for elected office next year calls the executive officer and explains that Luke contacted her the night before by phone.  The panelist explains to staff that she tried to tell Luke all communication should be handled through the executive officer and any conversation between them was inappropriate.  However, before she could hang up, she says Luke suggested that if she votes in his favor, he will vote for her to become president, and do all he can to rally the rest of his 50-member office to support her.
Staff informs the hearing panel chair about Luke’s attempt to “bribe” one of the panelists, so the chair decides to remove that panelist to “protect the integrity of the process.”  After the hearing panel has decided on its conclusion and discipline, the hearing panel chair tells the rest of the hearing panel what happened.  The panel wants to charge Luke with an allegation of a violation of Article 14 for attempting to disrupt the process.

During the Ethics Hearing

Instructions for Luke Lucas:  Upon entering the room where the hearing will be held, rather than sit down right away, approach the panel to shake hands or pat them on the back and say, “Good to see you.”  
Notes for Luke About the Seller:  The seller is a nurse and the only individual on title.  She inherited the property prior to marrying.  She is legally separated from her husband and has filed for divorce.  Her ex-husband is a police officer in a neighboring town, 20 miles away.  The seller also has filed domestic abuse charges against her ex-husband, and there is a pending court date concerning those charges.  There also is a very messy custody battle over the couple’s two small children.  The seller has informed you that she will not sell to her husband or any of her husband’s past or current police partners.  
You also have instructions not to let her husband, Johnny Amling, or any of his past and current partners listed below, into the home under any circumstances.
List of Prohibited Individuals
1. Johnny Amling (soon-to-be ex-husband)  
2. Tommy Piccolli

3.  Mike Burnett

4.  Andrew (‘Drew”) Livingston

5.  Kurt Sung

6.  Alan Peterson
7.  Louis (“Louie”) Washington  

Instructions for Donna Daisy:  You bring to the hearing panel’s attention a document titled, Pathways to Professionalism (see page 260 of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual), and point out that the document states, “These professional courtesies are intended to be used by REALTOR® on a voluntary basis, and cannot form the basis for a professional standards complaint.” 
You politely argue that, under the subsection titled, “Respect for Property,” there are two statements that clearly would not allow the hearing panel to discipline you:  Item 2.  “Never allow buyers to enter listed property unaccompanied” and Item 4. “Never allow unaccompanied access to property without permission.”
Debrief
1.   The discipline is flawed, because fines may not be used to pay parties or parties’ clients or customers.  Probation also is improperly applied.
2.   With respect to the Pathways to Professionalism document, although it is true that no one may be charged with or found in violation of any of the courtesies listed in the document, if a complaint alleging a violation of one or more provisions of that document is filed, it does not mean that one or more of the items in the document are not actionable under the Code of Ethics, because there is no question that a REALTOR® who has provided access to listed property on terms other than those established by the owner or the listing broker can be found in violation of Article 3, as interpreted by Standard of Practice 3-9.
3.   Concerning the allegation against Donna Daisy that she violated one of the MLS Rules and Regulations of the board, Section 9.1 of the NAR Model MLS Rules and Regulations provides that:

If the alleged offense is a violation of the rules and regulations of the service and does not involve a charge of alleged unethical conduct or request for arbitration, it may be administratively considered and determined by the multiple listing service committee, and if a violation is determined, the committee may direct the imposition of sanction, provided the recipient of such sanction may request a hearing before the professional standards committee of the association in accordance with the bylaws and rules and regulations of
the association of Realtors® within twenty (20) days following receipt of the committee’s decision. (Amended 11/96)

If, rather than conducting an administrative review, the multiple listing committee has a procedure established to conduct hearings, the decision of the multiple listing committee may be appealed to the board of directors of the association of Realtors® within twenty (20) days of the tribunal’s decision being rendered. Alleged violations involving unethical conduct shall be referred to the association’s grievance committee for processing in accordance with the professional standards procedures of the association. If the charge alleges a refusal to arbitrate, such charge shall be referred directly to the board of directors of the association of Realtors®. (Amended 2/98)
Please note for attendees, that if an individual is found in violation of an MLS rule, that individual can request a hearing before the Professional Standards Committee, and thereafter the disciplined individual can appeal the decision of the hearing panel in the same manner as a respondent in an ethics proceeding.  The sample forms in the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual for processing ethics complaints may be used to process a hearing of a violation of an MLS rule, although the sample forms will need to be adjusted slightly.
4.
Concerning the hearing panel becoming a complainant in a future case, the hearing panel 
has no authority to become a complainant.  Section 20(a) and 20(b) of the Code of Ethics 
and Arbitration Manual provide that, “any person” or the “grievance committee” may become 
a complainant in an ethics case.  The hearing panelist who was contacted by Luke Lucas 
could file an ethics complaint against him, alleging that he took action to disrupt the 
professional standards process by trying to influence her vote.  That panelist has firsthand 
knowledge of what occurred and would be in the best position to advance any allegation that 
Article 14 was violated. 
5.
Concerning the complainant’s transparent attempt to ingratiate himself to the panel, remind 
attendees that a chair always should take actions to ensure judicial decorum.  This could 
include the chair escorting a party to his or her seat, and/or going on record to remind 
parties that the panel is impartial and unbiased. 
Handout #1
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 27, 2010
REALTOR® Luke Lucas



vs.
REALTOR® Donna Daisy
Complainant(s)






Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts:

REALTOR® Luke Lucas was the listing broker for the property located at 610 Almond Street.  The seller agreed to allow a board-sponsored lock box on her property, but instructed REALTOR® Lucas that 24 hours' notice before showings would be required.  Concerned for her safety, the seller instructed REALTOR® Lucas to not allow her soon-to-be-ex-husband, a police officer,  or any of his current or past partners, access to the property.  She provided Mr. Lucas with a list of seven names of individuals, including her husband, who would not be permitted on the property, nor from whom she would accept offers.   The fact that the property had a lock box, that 24 hours’ notice was required before showings, and that potential cooperating brokers should call the listing office for named prospects exempted was specifically noted in the MLS “Remarks” by listing broker Lucas.

Just before 8 o’clock p.m. on Memorial Day, listing broker Lucas received a telephone call from the seller, who told him that there were two unauthorized individuals on her property being questioned by the police.  REALTOR® Lucas explained to the hearing panel that the seller told him her security system was activated when the two individuals entered the property, summoning the police to secure the premises.  Shortly after being called by the security company, the owner arrived home from work.  Listing broker Lucas said the seller told him and the police that the two individuals said they used a lock box key given to them by REALTOR® Donna Daisy.  

During the hearing, REALTOR® Daisy confirmed that the key in possession of the two individuals who entered the property was hers.  She also said that one of the individuals who entered the property with her lock box key is her niece and that the other individual is her niece’s fiancé.   REALTOR® Daisy also said that, during a family barbeque at her home on Memorial day afternoon, she discussed 610 Almond Street with her neighbors, and her niece and her niece’s fiancé overheard that discussion.  She went on to say that, while discussing the property at 610 Almond Street with her neighbors, she mentioned that the property was on a lock box and that she had a lock box key in her home.  REALTOR® Daisy stated in her response that she knew her niece and her niece’s fiancé were interested in buying a home with specifications similar to the Almond Street property, but that she has declined to work with them, because she does not “need the drama that seems to follow them everywhere.”  REALTOR® Daisy also said that, during previous summers, her niece used to work at her home office, so she is familiar with lock boxes and pin numbers.  Daisy’s response goes on to say that, given her niece’s recent poor choices, REALTOR® Daisy decided not to hire her niece this summer to assist with administrative duties in her office.  REALTOR® Daisy testified that both the lock box key and the pin number were right next to each other on her desk.  The panel finds that REALTOR® Daisy failed to safeguard the key and pin number and, by so doing, allowed the use of the lock box key, resulting in unauthorized individuals being provided with access to 610 Almond Street.   

Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find respondent Donna Davis in violation of Article 3 of the Code of Ethics, as interpreted by Standard of Practice 3-9. 

Recommendation for Disciplinary Action:  We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

REALTOR® Donna Daisy should be issued a letter of reprimand to be placed and to remain indefinitely in her membership file.  REALTOR® Daisy also is fined $1,000, to be paid to the seller within 20 days from REALTOR® Daisy’s receipt of the board of directors’ final action concerning this hearing, for the seller’s inconvenience.  REALTOR® Daisy also is placed on probation for one year.  If REALTOR® Daisy fails to pay the fine to the seller, as specified above, she will be terminated from board membership, including all membership rights and privileges, and will be denied all board services, including access to the MLS, with no further action required by the board of directors until such time as she pays the fine.
The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 27, 2010. 
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Notice:  This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights:  Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights:  Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  

Final Action by Directors:  Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.

Handout #2:  “Good” Decision
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 27, 2010
REALTOR® Luke Lucas



vs.
REALTOR® Donna Daisy
Complainant(s)






Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts:

REALTOR® Luke Lucas was the listing broker for the property located at 610 Almond Street.  The seller agreed to allow a board-sponsored lock box on her property, but instructed REALTOR® Lucas that 24 hours' notice before showings would be required.  Concerned for her safety, the seller instructed REALTOR® Lucas to not allow her soon-to-be-ex-husband, a police officer,  or any of his current or past partners, access to the property.  She provided Mr. Lucas with a list of seven names of individuals, including her husband, who would not be permitted on the property, nor from whom she would accept offers.   The fact the property had a lock box, that 24 hours’ notice was required before showings, and that potential cooperating brokers should call the listing office for named prospects exempted was specifically noted in the MLS “Remarks” by listing broker Lucas.  REALTOR® Donna Daisy, also a participant in the MLS and association’s lock box system, stated she was aware of the showing instructions.
On Memorial Day just before 8 o’clock p.m., listing broker Lucas received a telephone call from the seller, who told him that there were two unauthorized individuals on her property, being questioned by the police.  During the hearing, REALTOR® Lucas explained that the seller told him her security system was activated when the two individuals entered the property, summoning the police to secure the premises.  Shortly after being called by the security company, the owner arrived home from work.  Listing broker Lucas stated the seller told him and the police that the two individuals said they used a lock box key given to them by REALTOR® Donna Daisy.  

During the hearing, REALTOR® Daisy confirmed that the key in possession of the two individuals who entered the property was hers.  She also said that she did not give the key to them.  She explained that one of the individuals is her niece and that the other individual is her niece’s fiancé.   REALTOR® Daisy went on to say she believes that, during a family barbeque in her back yard on Memorial Day afternoon, one or both of them took the key from her home office on the second floor.  REALTOR® Daisy also explained that she never talked with her niece or the fiancé about 610 Almond Street, but that she did discuss the property with her neighbors, who expressed interest in seeing it.  REALTOR® Daisy said that her niece and/or the fiancé must have overheard her conversation with the couple, whom she told that she had a lock box key at home and would be happy to show the property, but could not do so until giving at least 24 hours’ notice.  REALTOR® Daisy said that her niece is familiar with lock boxes and pin numbers, because during previous summers, she used to do administrative tasks for REALTOR® Daisy at her home office.

The panel finds that REALTOR® Daisy did not allow the use of her lock box key to enter 610 Almond Street.  The key was taken from her home, and she had no knowledge of the theft until 8 o’clock on Memorial Day evening when the listing broker called to inform her that her key was at 610 Almond Street.  REALTOR® Daisy was not negligent or careless with the key or the pin number.  REALTOR® Daisy left her key charging in its key holder, along with her new pin number just received from the association that morning, on her desk in her second-floor home office.   REALTOR® Daisy stated she typically places the pin number in her wallet but purposefully left it out to remind herself to try her key card in the lock box she kept in her office to make sure it worked.  On the morning of the barbeque, when REALTOR® Daisy left her office to go downstairs to prepare for her guests, she closed the office door.  She found the door still closed at 8 p.m. the same evening when she went into her office after being told by the listing broker that her key was at 610 Almond Street.  
Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find respondent Donna Daisy not in violation of Article 3 of the Code of Ethics. 

Recommendation for Disciplinary Action:  We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

None
The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 27, 2010. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  

Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.

